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July 11, 2008

CLA-2-85:OT:RR:E:NC:N1:109 

CATEGORY:  Classification

TARIFF NO.: 8517.69.0000  

Ms. Elisabeth Forrest

Global Customs Specialist

Plantronics

345 Encinal Street

Santa Cruz, CA  95060

RE:
The tariff classification of a Plantronics Vista Universal Amplifier from Mexico

Dear Ms. Forrest:


In your letter dated June 27, 2008 you requested a tariff classification ruling.


The merchandise subject to this ruling is a Plantronics Vista Universal Amplifier.  It is identified in your letter as Model M12.  The Plantronics Vista Universal Amplifier, Model 12, connects a single or multi-line telephone to a Plantronics headset for hands-free communication.  The M12 enables a line telephone signal to be transmitted to the telephone headset and from the headset back to the telephone. There are three dials on the front of the M12 enabling the user to either switch from the headset to the handset, raise or lower the volume, or place a call on mute.  


The M12 is a professional quality headset amplifier intended for all telephones with modular handset ports.  It is based on the Ultra IC and serves as an interface between a 4-wire telephone handset port and a headset capsule.  The telephonic adapter has transmission and reception channels which provide features, such as transmit voice expansion and automatic gain control.


The M12 will be put up for retail sale as a product comprised of the Plantronics M12 Vista Amplifier.  A headset is not included.  Additional features for the M12 include ergonomically designed volume and quick disconnect.


The applicable subheading for the Plantronics Vista Universal Amplifier (Model M12) will be 8517.69.0000, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTSUS), which provides for “Machines for the reception, conversion and transmission or regeneration of voice, images or other data, including switching and routing apparatus: Other.”  The rate of duty will be free.


Duty rates are provided for your convenience and are subject to change.  The text of the most recent HTSUS and the accompanying duty rates are provided on World Wide Web at http://www.usitc.gov/tata/hts/.


This ruling is being issued under the provisions of Part 177 of the Customs Regulations (19 C.F.R. 177).


A copy of the ruling or the control number indicated above should be provided with the entry documents filed at the time this merchandise is imported.  If you have any questions regarding the ruling, contact National Import Specialist Linda M. Hackett at 646-733-3015.







Sincerely,







Robert B. Swierupski







Director,







National Commodity







Specialist Division

